

IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS
HON. DAVID H. SAWYER, PRESIDING JUDGE

SKANSKA USA BUILDING, INC.,
A Delaware Corporation,

Plaintiff,

MCS No. 159510-1
COA Docket Nos. 341589 and 340871
Trial Ct. Case No. 13-9864-CKB

v

M.A.P. MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS,
INC., a Michigan Corporation, AMERISURE
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Michigan property
and casualty insurer; AMERISURE MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Michigan
property and casualty insurer; and AMERISURE
PARTNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, a
Michigan property and casualty insurer,

Defendants.

APPELLANT SKANSKA USA BUILDING INC.'S
REPLY TO AMERISURE'S RESPONSE TO ITS BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

KOTZ SANGSTER WYSOCKI P.C.
R. Edward Boucher (P57251)
Lauren Virzi (P73339)
Tyler P. Phillips (P78280)
Jeffrey M. Sangster (P30791)
Attorneys for Skanska USA Building Inc.
400 Renaissance Center, Suite 3400
Detroit, MI 48243-1618
313-259-8300

March 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INDEX OF EXHIBITS	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. A "fortuity" is not required for an "occurrence" under the CGL policy	1
II. Michigan contract law applies.....	5
i. Additional Insured Status.....	5
ii. Warranty v. Performance Bond.....	7
iii. Intentional Act Exclusion	8
iv. Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to the Existence of an Occurrence.....	9
CONCLUSION	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
235 NW2d (1931)	4
501 Mich 52, 903 NW2d 366 (2017).....	4
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v McCarn</i> ,	
466 Mich 277, 645 NW2d 20 (2002)	2, 3
<i>Cove Creek Condominium Association v Vistal Land & Home Development, LLC</i> ,	
2019 WL 6971502 (2019).....	6, 9
<i>Frankenmuth Mut. Ins. Co. v. Masters</i> ,	
460 Mich 105, 595 NW2d 832 (1999)	3
<i>Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co v Vector Construction Co.</i> ,	
185 Mich App 369; 460 NW2d 329 (1990)	1, 2
<i>Henderson v Department of Treasury</i> ,	
307 Mich App 1, 858 NW2d 733 (2004)	5, 7, 9
<i>Lamar Homes, Inc.</i> ,	
242 S.W.3d & n.7, (2007)	8
<i>LeDuc v Detroit Edison Company</i> ,	
254 Mich 86	3
<i>Rory v Continental Ins. Co.</i> ,	
473 Mich. 457, 703 N.W.2d 23 (2005)	5, 7
<i>Terrien v Zwit</i> ,	
467 Mich 56, 648 NW2d 602 (2002)	10
<i>Wilkie v Auto-Owners Insurance Company</i> ,	
469 Mich 41, 664 NW2d 776 (2003)	7, 8, 9
Rules	
MCR 2.116(I)(2)	11
Other Authorities	
<i>Defective Construction CGL Coverage: The Subcontractor Exception</i> ,	
7 Mich. Bus. & Entrepreneurial L. Rev. 159 (2017).....	5
<i>Revisiting Construction Defects as “Occurrences” Under CGL Insurance Policies</i> , U. of Pennsylvania Journal of Business Law [Vol. 19.1 2016].....	5
